

# LIKE NU NEW & IMPROVED #173311

## Aerosol Ceiling Tile Restorer



### Features:

- Easy to use
- Water-based paint that covers and restores ceiling tiles to look brand new
- Fast drying, will not warp or sag ceiling tiles

### Description:

LIKE NU NEW & IMPROVED is a water-based paint that covers up and restores stained ceiling tiles to look brand new again. For use on textured and acoustical ceiling tiles. It is fast drying, sprays upright, and will not warp or sag tiles.



### Applications:

- Paint Acoustic Tiles
- Paint crown moldings without removing them
- Stained Ceiling Tiles
- Touch up stains on drywall

### Product Characteristics:

Appearance:	Aerosol
Odor:	Aromatic
Boiling Point:	-44°C (-47.2°F)
Danger of Explosion:	In use, may form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture.
Explosive Limit-Lower (%):	1.7 Vol %
Explosive Limit-Upper (%):	10.9 Vol %
Evaporation Rate:	Not applicable
Auto-Ignition Temp:	Product is not self-igniting.
Relative Density:	Between 0.77 and 0.85 (Water equals 1.00)
Flash Point:	-19°C (-2.2°F)
Coverage:	Up to 15 square feet
Specific Gravity:	0.83
Cleanup:	Paint or lacquer thinner
MIR Value:	0.93, Non-flat coating (cannot exceed 0.95)
HAPS Content:	16%
Storage Temperature:	40-100°F
Application Temperature:	50-90°F
Heat Resistance:	250°F
Resin System:	V.T. Alkyd
Shelf Life:	Guaranteed for 2 years
Food Contact Rating:	No
Storage:	Store in a well-ventilated place. Store locked up. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C/122°F.
<b>Transport Information:</b>	
UN Number:	UN1950
Proper Shipping Name:	Aerosols, flammable
Class:	2.1
Packing Group:	-

### Directions:

1. USE CARE — This distinctive sprayhead will release the product if pushed to the side. The paint is sprayed upward when can is held in the upright position.
2. For best results, can should be at room temperature 70°F and 90°F (21°C and 32°C).
3. SHAKE CAN vigorously for one minute after mixing ball is heard and occasionally during use.
4. Before spraying, be sure to cover floor, furniture, and ceiling fixtures to prevent their being spotted with paint. If the ceiling stain is near a wall, be sure to cover the nearby wall area.
5. This product is designed to spray ceiling with the can held in an upright position 8 to 10 inches (20 to 30 cm) from the surface. Press the sprayhead to the side and spray the paint on the stain in either a circular or criss cross pattern.
6. To prevent clogging and to clean the sprayhead for future use, turn can upside down and push the sprayhead to the side for about 2 seconds, or until no more paint comes out.
7. Discard empty can in trash pick-up. DO NOT place in home garbage compactor.

### Dry Time\*:

To touch: 15 minutes

\*At 70°F, 50% humidity, 1.5 mil thickness

\*\*Curing/Recoat time is extended with multiple coats and excessively thick coats\*\*

### Gloss\*:

Flat  
\*as measured on a 60 degree gloss meter

### DOT Placard:



### VOC Compliancy:

Not available.

### Pictograms:



### Signal Word:





DANGER.

### Personal Protective Equipment Required:



# SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. Product and Company Identification			
<b>PRODUCT NUMBER:</b>	173311	<b>COMPANY PHONE:</b>	1-800-241-8180
<b>PRODUCT NAME:</b>	LIKE NU NEW & IMPROVED	<b>EMERGENCY TELEPHONE:</b>	1-800-535-5053
<b>PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:</b>	Aerosol Ceiling Tile Restorer	<b>INFOTRAC:</b>	1-800-535-5053
<b>COMPANY INFORMATION:</b>	<b>PRO CHEM, INC.</b> 1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30004		

2. Hazards Identification						
<b>GHS CLASSIFICATION:</b> Flam. Aerosol 1 H222 Extremely flammable aerosol. Press. Gas: H280 Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. Repr. 1B: H360 May damage fertility or the unborn child. STOT SE 3: H335 May cause respiratory irritation. STOT RE 2: H373 May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.	<b>SIGNAL WORD:</b> <b>DANGER</b>	<b>SYMBOL:</b>	 GHS02	 GHS04	 GHS07	 GHS08
<b>HAZARD STATEMENTS:</b> Extremely flammable aerosol. Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. May damage fertility or the unborn child. May cause respiratory irritation. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.						
<b>PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:</b> <b>Prevention:</b> Obtain special instructions before use. Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source. Pressurized Container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. <b>Response:</b> IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Call a poison center/doctor if you feel unwell. <b>Storage:</b> Store in a well-ventilated place. Store locked up. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C/122°F. <b>Disposal:</b> Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.						

3. Composition / Information on Ingredients		
Chemical Name	CAS	Concentration % by Weight
propane	74-98-6	15-25%
n-butane	106-97-8	10-15%
titanium dioxide	13463-67-7	5-10%
VM&P Naphtha	64742-89-8	5-10%
Isobutyl Acetate	110-19-0	5-10%
Calcium Carbonate	1317-65-3	5-10%
Toluene	108-88-3	1-5%
Mineral Spirits	64742-47-8	1-5%
xylene (mix)	1330-20-7	1-5%
PM acetate	108-65-6	1-5%
<b>Chemical Characterization:</b> Mixtures		
<b>Chemical Description:</b> This product is a mixture of the substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.		

4. First Aid Measures
<b>EMERGENCY OVERVIEW</b>
<b>EYES:</b> Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. Then consult a doctor.
<b>SKIN:</b> Remove contaminated clothing. Wash exposed area with soap and water.
<b>INHALATION:</b> Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
<b>INGESTION:</b> Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water. Rinse mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting
<b>MOST IMPORTANT SYMPTOMS/EFFECTS, ACUTE AND DELAYED:</b> Dizziness
<b>INDICATION OF IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION AND SPECIAL TREATMENT NEEDED:</b> No further relevant information available.

5. Fire-Fighting Measures
<b>SUITABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:</b> CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray.
<b>SPECIFIC HAZARDS ARISING FROM THE CHEMICAL:</b> Can form explosive gas-air mixtures.
<b>SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR FIREFIGHTERS:</b> A respiratory protective device may be necessary.

## 6. Accidental Release Measures

### PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS:

Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away. Use respiratory protective device against the effects of fumes/dust/aerosol.

### METHODS & MATERIALS FOR CONTAINMENT & CLEANUP:

Ensure adequate ventilation. Dispose contaminated material as waste according to Section 13.

## 7. Handling and Storage

### PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:

Use only in well ventilated areas. Keep away from sources of heat and direct sunlight. Do not warehouse in subfreezing conditions. Store locked up.

## 8. Exposure Controls / Personal Protection

### Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

#### 74-98-6 propane

PEL (USA)	Long-term value: 1800 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 1000 ppm
REL (USA)	Long-term value: 1800 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 1000 ppm
TLV (USA)	refer to Appendix F in TLVs&BEIs book; D, EX

#### 106-97-8 n-butane

REL (USA)	Long-term value: 1900 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 800 ppm
TLV (USA)	Short-term value: 2370 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 1000 ppm (EX)

#### 110-19-0 Isobutyl Acetate

PEL (USA)	Long-term value: 700 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm
REL (USA)	Long-term value: 700 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm
TLV (USA)	Short-term value: 712 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm Long-term value: 238 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 50 ppm

#### 108-88-3 Toluene

PEL (USA)	Long-term value: 200 ppm Ceiling limit value: 300; 500* ppm *10-min peak per 8-hr shift
REL (USA)	Short-term value: 560 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm Long-term value: 375 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 100 ppm
TLV (USA)	Long-term value: 20 ppm BEI, NIC-OTO

#### 1330-20-7 xylene (mix)

PEL (USA)	Long-term value: 435 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 100 ppm
REL (USA)	Short-term value: 655 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm Long-term value: 435 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 100 ppm
TLV (USA)	Short-term value: 651 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 150 ppm Long-term value: 434 mg/m <sup>3</sup> , 100 ppm BEI

#### 108-65-6 PM acetate

WEEL (USA)	Long-term value: 50 ppm
------------	-------------------------

### BIOLOGICAL LIMIT VALUES

#### 1330-20-7 xylene (mix)

BEI (USA)	1.5 g/g creatinine Medium: urine Time: end of shift Parameter: Methylhippuric acids
-----------	--

### PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:



**Eye/Face Protection:** Tightly sealed goggles

**Skin Protection:** Nitrile gloves. The glove material must be impermeable and resistant to the substance.

**Respiratory Protection:** A respirator is generally not necessary when using this product outdoors or in large open areas. In cases where short and/or long-term overexposure exists, a charcoal filter respirator should be worn. If you suspect overexposure conditions exist, please consult an authority on chemical hygiene.

**General Hygiene Protection:** Keep away from foodstuffs and animal feed. Wash hands after use. Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing. Wash hands after use. Store protective clothing separately. Do not eat or drink while working.

## 9. Physical & Chemical Properties

<b>Appearance:</b>	Aerosol.	<b>Flammability(solid/gas):</b>	Extremely flammable.
<b>Odor:</b>	Aromatic	<b>Danger of Explosion:</b>	In use, may form flammable/explosive vapour-air mixture.
<b>Odor Threshold:</b>	Not determined.	<b>Explosive Limit-Lower (%):</b>	1.7 Vol %
<b>pH:</b>	Not determined.	<b>Explosive Limit-Upper (%):</b>	10.9 Vol %
<b>Melting Point/Range:</b>	Undetermined.	<b>Vapor Density:</b>	Not determined.
<b>Boiling Point:</b>	-44°C (-47.2°F)	<b>Vapor Pressure:</b>	Not determined.

<b>Viscosity:</b>	Not determined.	<b>Relative Density:</b>	Between 0.77 and 0.85 (Water equals 1.00)
<b>Flash Point:</b>	-19°C (-2.2°F)	<b>Solubility:</b>	Not determined.
<b>Evaporation Rate:</b>	Not applicable.	<b>Water:</b>	21.4 %
<b>Decomposition Temp:</b>	Not determined.	<b>Auto-Igniting Temp:</b>	Product is not self-igniting.
<b>Partition Coeff(n-octanol/water):</b>	Not determined.		

## 10. Stability & Reactivity Information

### REACTIVITY:

Stable at normal temperatures.

### CHEMICAL STABILITY:

Not fully evaluated.

### POSSIBILITY OF HAZARDOUS REACTIONS:

No dangerous reactions known.

### CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

Do not allow can to exceed 120 degrees Fahrenheit. Do not warehouse in subfreezing temperatures.

### INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS:

No further relevant information available.

### HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:

No dangerous decomposition products known.

## 11. Toxicological Information

### PRIMARY ROUTE OF ENTRY:

**Eyes:** No irritating effect.

**Skin:** No irritant effect.

**Sensitization:** No sensitizing effects known.

### LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification:

#### 13463-67-7 titanium dioxide

Oral	LD50	>20,000 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal	LD50	>10,000 mg/kg (rbt)
Inhalative	LD50	>6.82 mg/l (rat)

#### 110-19-0 Isobutyl Acetate

Oral	LD50	4,763 mg/kg (rbt)
------	------	-------------------

#### 1330-20-7 xylene (mix)

Oral	LD50	8,700 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal	LD50	2,000 mg/kg (rbt)
Inhalative	LC50/4 h	6,350 mg/l (rat)

#### 108-65-6 PM acetate

Oral	LD50	8,700 mg/kg (rat)
Inhalative	LC50/4 h	35.7 mg/l (rat)

## 12. Ecological Information

### AQUATIC TOXICITY:

Hazardous for water, do not empty into drains.

### PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY:

The product is degradable after prolonged exposure to natural weathering processes.

### BIOACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL:

No further relevant information available.

### MOBILITY IN SOIL:

No further relevant information available.

### OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS:

No further relevant information available.

### OTHER INFORMATION:

This product does not contain any chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's), hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFC's), perfluorocarbons (PFC's), heavy metals (chromium, lead, cadmium), or chlorinated solvents.

## 13. Disposal Consideration

Dispose of in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. Do not puncture, incinerate, or compact. Partially empty cans must be disposed of responsibly. Do not heat or cut empty containers with electric or gas torches.

**Recommendation:** Completely empty cans should be recycled.

**Recommended Cleansing Agent:** Water, if necessary with cleansing agents.

## 14. Transportation Information

**DOT:** **UN Number:** UN1950  
**UN Proper Shipping Name:** Aerosols, flammable  
**Transport Hazard Class(es):**  
**Class:** 2.1  
**Marine pollutant:** No  
**Special precautions for user:** Warning: Gases  
**EMS Number:** F-D,S-U  
**Packaging Group:** --

**ADR:** UN "Model Regulation": UN1950, Aerosols, 2.1  
UN Number: UN1950  
UN Proper Shipping Name: 1950 Aerosols  
Transport Hazard Class(es):  
Class: 2.1  
Marine pollutant: No  
Special precautions for user: Warning: Gases  
EMS Number: F-D,S-U  
Packaging Group: --  
UN "Model Regulation": UN1950, Aerosols, 2.1

## 15. Regulatory Information

### US. FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

**SARA Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):** None of the ingredients in this product are listed.

**SARA Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):**

108-88-3 Toluene

1330-20-7 xylene (mix)

**Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA):** All hazardous ingredients are found on the inventory list of substances.

**Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL):** All ingredients are listed or exempted.

**Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC):** This product complies with 16 CFR 1303 and does not contain more than 90 ppm of lead.

### California Proposition 65 chemicals known to cause cancer:

13463-67-7 titanium dioxide

100-41-4 ethyl benzene

### Prop 65 chemicals known to cause birth defects or reproductive harm:

108-88-3 Toluene

**EPA:** 110-19-0 Isobutyl Acetate

1330-20-7 xylene (mix)

## 16. Other Information

### DISCLAIMER:

To the best of our knowledge, information contained herein is accurate. However, there is no assumption of liability for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazard, which exists. The information contained in this SDS was obtained from current and reliable sources; however, the data is provided without any warranty, expressed or implied, regarding its correctness or accuracy. Since the conditions or handling, storage and disposal of this product are beyond the control of the manufacturer, the manufacturer will not be responsible for loss, injury, or expense arising out of the products improper use. No warranty, expressed or inferred, regarding the product described in this SDS shall be created or inferred by any statement in this SDS. Various government agencies may have specific regulations regarding the transportation, handling, storage, use, or disposal of this product, which may not be covered by this SDS. The user is responsible for full compliance.



# LIKE NU NEW & IMPROVED CEILING TILE RESTORER

- Easy to use
- Water based paint that covers and restores ceiling tiles to look brand new
- Fast drying, will not warp or sag ceiling tiles

Nouveau  
Blanc

New  
White

Nuevo  
Blanco

**DANGER EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE LIQUID AND VAPOR. VAPORS MAY CAUSE FLASH FIRE. CONTENTS UNDER PRESSURE. VAPOR HARMFUL.** See other cautions on back panel.

**DANGER** Liquide et vapeurs extrêmement inflammables. Les vapeurs peuvent causer un incendie. Contenu sous pression. Vapeur nocive. Voir d'autres mises en garde sur le panneau arrière.

**PELIGRO** Líquido y vapores extremadamente inflamables. Los vapores pueden causar un incendio instantáneo. Contenido bajo presión. Vapor NOCIVO. Ver otras precauciones al dorso.

NET WEIGHT 16.0 OZ (454 g)

Contains: Propane 74-98-6, N-Butane 106-97-8, Titanium Dioxide 13463-67-7, VM&P Naphtha 64742-89-8, Isobutyl Acetate 110-19-0, Calcium Carbonate 1317-65-3, Toluene 108-88-3, Mineral Spirits 64742-47-8, Xylene 1330-20-7, PM Acetate 108-65-6. OTHER INGREDIENTS: "Contents Partially Unknown". Water 7732-18-5.

**WARNING:** Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. **AVERTISSEMENT:** Cancer et Troubles de l'appareil reproducteur - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. **ADVERTENCIA:** Cáncer y Daño Reproductivo - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.



**DANGER** Extremely flammable aerosol. Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. May damage fertility or the unborn child. May cause respiratory irritation. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

**Prevention:** Pressurized container; do not pierce or burn, even after use. Use only with adequate ventilation. Do not breathe dust/vapors/spray mist. Avoid contact with eyes/skin/clothing. Wear protective gloves/clothing/glasses. Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. Do not eat/drink/smoke when using this product. Do not spray on naked flame or other ignition sources. **Response:** In case of fire, use extinguishing powder or water spray. Immediately contact a doctor or POISON CONTROL CENTER if you feel unwell. If medical attention is needed, have product label at hand. **IF IN EYES:** Rinse with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses if present. If eye irritation persists seek medical attention. **IF SWALLOWED:** Rinse mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting. **IF INHALED:** Remove to fresh air. **IF ON SKIN:** Wash thoroughly with water. Remove all contaminated clothing. **Storage:** Store locked up. Protect from sunlight and do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C/122°F. **Disposal:** Dispose of product in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations. **Additional Precaution Statements:** Vapors may ignite explosively and cause a flash fire. Prevent buildup of vapors by opening windows and doors to achieve cross ventilation. Reports have associated repeated and prolonged occupational overexposure to solvents with permanent brain and nervous system damage. Intentional misuse by deliberately inhaling the contents may be harmful or fatal. In cases where short and/or long term overexposure conditions exist, a charcoal filter respirator should be worn. Follow respirator manufacturer's directions for use.

**KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN • Read Safety Data Sheet Before Use**

**DANGER** Aérosol extrêmement inflammable. Contient un gaz sous pression; peut exploser s'il est chauffé. Peut nuire à la fertilité ou à l'enfant à naître. Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. Risque presume d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

**Prévention:** Récipient sous pression. Ne pas percer ou brûler même après usage. N'utiliser que si l'aération est adéquate. Ne pas respirer le gaz/fumées/vapeurs. Éviter tout contact avec la peau. Porter gants/vêtements/lunettes de protection. Conserver à l'abri de la chaleur, des étincelles et de toute flamme. Au travail, ne pas manger ni boire. **Réponse:** Combattre les feux avec de l'eau pulvérisée ou poudre extinction. En cas de difficultés respiratoires, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Si les troubles persistent, consulter un médecin. **APRÈS INGESTION:** Rincer la bouche avec l'eau. Ne pas faire vomir. **APRÈS INHALATION:** Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles. **APRÈS CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU:** Laver soigneusement avec de l'eau et du savon. Enlever les vêtements contaminés. **Stockage:** Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 50°C/122°F. **Disposition:** Disposez du contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale / régionale / nationale / internationale.

**Déclarations de Précaution Supplémentaire:** Pose un risque d'incendie instantané. Éviter la concentration des vapeurs en ouvrant toutes les portes et fenêtres et en engendrant de ce fait une circulation d'air adéquate. Certains rapports ont établi un lien entre le contact prolongé et répété avec des solvants et certaines lésions cérébrales et nerveuses permanentes. Utiliser conformément à l'usage prévu. Détourner le produit de son utilisation normale en le concentrant délibérément dans le but d'inhaler ses vapeurs peut être dangereux, voire mortel. En cas d'exposition intense ou durable, utiliser un appareil de respiration indépendant de l'air ambiant.

**CONSERVER HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS LA FICHE SIGNALÉTIQUE EST DISPONIBLE**  
Lire la fiche de données de sécurité avant utilisation

**PELIGRO** Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Contiene gas a presión; puede explotar si se calienta. Puede dañar la fertilidad o el feto. Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. Puede provocar daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas.

**Prevenición:** Recipiente a presión; no perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso. Use sólo con una ventilación adecuada. No respire el polvo, los vapores o la neblina de rociado. Evite el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Llevar guantes/ropa/gafas de protección. Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. No comer ni beber durante el trabajo. No rociar sobre llamas o cuerpos incandescentes. **Respuesta:** Combatir incendios con chorro de agua o polvo extintor. En caso de trastornos, consultar al médico. Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. EN CASO DE INGESTION: Enjuagar la boca con agua. No provocar el vomito. EN CASO DE INHALACION: Suministrar aire fresco. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: lavésela completamente con agua y jabón. Quitar la ropa contaminada. **Guardar:** Guardar bajo llave. Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50°C/122°F. **Eliminar:** Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentación local/regional/nacional/internacional. **Consejos de prudencia adicionales:** Los vapores se pueden inflamar de forma explosiva y causar incendios repentinos. Impide la acumulación de vapores abriendo todas las ventanas y puertas para que se produzcan corrientes de ventilación. Se han redactado informes en los que se ha relacionado la exposición excesiva repetida y prolongada en el trabajo a disolventes con daños permanentes en el cerebro y en el sistema nervioso. El uso indebido concentrando de forma deliberada el producto e inhalándolo puede ser nocivo o mortal. Para una exposición mas intensa o de mayor duración, usar un aparato de respiración autónomo.

**MANTENGA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS • La de datos sobre la seguridad de materiales esta disponible**

#### DIRECTIONS

1. USE CARE — This distinctive sprayhead will release the product if pushed to the side. The paint is sprayed upward when can is held in the upright position.
2. For best results, can should be at room temperature 70°F and 90°F (21°C and 32°C).
3. SHAKE CAN vigorously for one minute after mixing ball is heard and occasionally during use. Before spraying, be sure to cover floor, furniture, and ceiling fixtures to prevent their being spotted with paint. If the ceiling stain is near a wall, be sure to cover the nearby wall area.
4. This product is designed to spray ceiling with the can held in an upright position 8 to 10 inches (20 to 30 cm) from the surface. Press the sprayhead to the side and spray the paint on the stain in either a circular or criss cross pattern.
6. To prevent clogging and to clean the sprayhead for future use, turn can upside down and push the sprayhead to the side for about 2 seconds, or until no more paint comes out.
7. Discard empty can in trash pick-up. DO NOT place in home garbage compactor.

#### MODE D'EMPLOI

1. PROCÉDER AVEC PRÉCAUTION — Cette tête de pulvérisation particulière libère le produit quand on la soumet à une pression latérale. La peinture est pulvérisée vers le haut quand la bombe est maintenue à la verticale.
2. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, la bombe doit être à une température comprise entre 21°C et 32°C (70°F et 90°F).
3. AGITER VIGOREUSEMENT LA BOMBE pendant une minute après avoir entendu le bruit de la bille mélangeuse, puis de temps en temps pendant l'emploi.
4. Avant de peindre, veiller à couvrir le sol, le mobilier et les plafonniers afin d'éviter de les tacher de peinture. Si la tache du plafond est proche d'un mur, veiller à couvrir la partie adjacente du mur.
5. Ce produit est conçu pour pulvériser le plafond avec la bombe en position verticale à une distance de 20 à 25 cm (8 à 10 pouces) de la surface. Appuyer sur la tête de pulvérisation et pulvériser la peinture sur la tache en décrivant des cercles ou des lignes entrecroisées.
6. Pour éviter le colmatage ou nettoyer la tête de pulvérisation en vue d'une utilisation ultérieure, retourner la bome et appuyer latéralement sur la tête de pulvérisation pendant environ 2 secondes, ou jusqu'à ce qu'il ne sorte plus de peinture.
7. Mettre la bombe au rebut avec les ordures. NE PAS placer dans un compacteur d'ordures ménagères.

#### INSTRUCCIONES

1. TENGA CUIDADO. Esta cabeza de rociado distintiva desprenderá el producto si se empuja hacia un lado. La pintura se rocía hacia arriba cuando la lata se sujeta en posición vertical.
2. Para obtener los mejores resultados, la lata debe estar a la temperatura ambiente de 70°F a 90°F (21°C a 32°C).
3. AGITE LA LATA vigorosamente durante un minuto después de oír la bola de mezcla y ocasionalmente durante su uso.
4. Antes de rociar, asegúrese de cubrir el piso, los muebles y las lámparas del techo para impedir que se manchen de pintura. Si la mancha del techo está próxima a una pared, asegúrese de cubrir la zona de la pared cercana.
5. Este producto está diseñado para rociar el techo con la lata en posición vertical a 20 a 30 cm de la superficie. Pulse la cabeza de rociado hacia un lado y rocíe la pintura en la mancha en forma circular o cruzada.
6. Para impedir el atascamiento y limpiar la cabeza de rociado para usar más adelante, ponga la lata boca abajo y empuje la cabeza de rociado hacia el lado durante unos 2 segundos, o hasta que no salga más pintura.
7. Deseche la lata vacía en la basura. NO la ponga en un compactador de basura casero.

Product Code: 173311



Manufactured For:  
PRO CHEM, INC.

1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway • Alpharetta, GA 30004

TO REORDER CALL  
**1-800-241-8180**

[www.procheminc.com](http://www.procheminc.com)



MADE IN THE USA



C M Y K

PX00173311L 52001335 082719 8:15am dm

DP051721